

No. 24-8024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS;
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
No. 22-cv-125

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FORMER SENATOR PATRICK J.
TOOMEY IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRENT R. BAKER
Counsel of Record
BUCHALTER
60 E. South Temple Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 401-8625
bbaker@buchalter.com

NICOLAS MORGAN
INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES
NETWORK
453 S. Spring St., Ste 400
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(310) 849-0384
nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The History of the 2023 NDAA Amendment Makes Clear That Its Purpose Was To Achieve Transparency in the Master Account Application and Maintenance Process.....	6
II. This Court Should Reject Arguments that the 2023 NDAA Amendment Requiring Disclosure of Master Accounts Should be Construed to Imply that Congress Recognized or Affirmed that the Reserve Banks Have Substantive Discretion to Reject Master Account Applications.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass ’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 248c	1
12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 248c(b)(1)(C)	5
Federal Reserve Act, Pub. L. No. 117-263 § 5708, 136 Stat. 2395, 3419.....	1
Federal Reserve Act: Public Law 63-43, 63d Congress, H.R. 7837 (Dec. 23, 1913)	20
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 265.20	21
Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests, 87 Fed. Reg. 68,691 (Nov. 16, 2022).....	10
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	20
 Other Authorities	
<i>Bank Application Actions</i> , Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. (Apr. 11, 2023), https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/applications/actions.html	11
Congressional Record—Senate, S.A. 6019 (Sep. 28, 2022), https://www.congress.gov/117/crec/2022/09/28/168/157/CREC-2022-09-28-pt1-PgS5495-3.pdf	10
<i>Fed. Rsrv. Bank Members</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. __	20

The Founding of the Fed, Federal Reserve Bank of New York (last accessed Apr. 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3ayk3wu8>20

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (last accessed Apr. 18, 2023), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications-and-resources/tools/occ-financial-institution-search/index-occ-financial-institution-search.html> 11

State Bank Regulator Disputes KC Fed’s Claim About Fintech Firm Linked to Biden Nominee Raskin, CNBC (Feb. 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4k6jxxxd>8

Statement of Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City (Feb. 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ya6fjp9u>.....7

Toomey Wants the Fed More ‘Transparent,’ Subject to Oversight, Bloomberg Law (June 30, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2p9h8cma>.....9

U.S. House Financial Services Committee, *Waters Secures Key Committee Provisions in 2023 National Defense and Authorization Act* (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/59x7d7c6>12

U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, *Annual Defense Bill Includes Toomey Provision to Require Federal Reserve Transparency on Master Accounts* (Dec. 8, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/57d74r28>7

U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, *Toomey Calls for Reforming the Regional Federal Reserve Banks* (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/58rs6ab3>21

U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, *Toomey on Fed’s New Master Account Proposal: More Transparency Needed* (Nov. 4, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/y4npu2vv>..... 10, 11

U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, *Toomey, Scott, Tillis, Lummis Blast Kansas City Fed for Again Stonewalling Congress on Master Account Process* (June 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2cy8dxv8>9
